

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHIL BERGER, President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate, AND THOM TILLIS, Speaker of the
North Carolina House of Representatives,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTH
CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Steven H. Aden | Scott W. Gaylord |
| M. Casey Mattox | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| Catherine Glenn Foster | Elon University Law School |
| Alliance Defending Freedom | 201 North Greene Street |
| 801 G Street NW, Suite 509 | Greensboro, NC 27401 |
| Washington, DC 20001 | Tel: (336) 279-9331 |
| Tel: (202) 393-8690 | Fax: (336) 279-8199 |
| Fax: (202) 347-3622 | Email: sgaylord@elon.edu |

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Factual Background 4

 II. Procedural Background..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

 I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because
 the Circuits Are in Conflict over the
 Proper Standard for Determining
 Whether Specialty License Plates
 Constitute Government Speech or Private
 Speech in a Government-
 Created Forum 10

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s Analysis Openly
 Conflicts with the Sixth Circuit and Is

| | |
|---|----|
| Inconsistent with Decisions of the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits..... | 11 |
| 1. Conflict with the Sixth Circuit..... | 11 |
| 2. Conflict with the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits..... | 14 |
| B. The Fourth Circuit’s Four-Factor Test Is Inconsistent with the Single-Factor Test Employed in the Seventh and Eighth Circuits..... | 18 |
| II. The Fourth Circuit’s Novel Mixed Speech Standard is Unworkable and Misapplies Established Supreme Court Case Law..... | 21 |
| A. The Fourth Circuit’s Mixed Speech Test Improperly Treats All Specialty Plate Programs as Private Speech Regardless of the Level of Governmental Control over Such Programs | 22 |
| B. The Fourth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits’ Reliance on a Reasonable Observer Directly Conflicts with the Government Speech Doctrine Set Out in <i>Johanns</i> and <i>Summum</i> | 25 |
| C. Applying This Court’s Forum Principles to North Carolina’s Legislatively Controlled Specialty Plate Program Would Lead to the Closing of the Forum..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Contravenes <i>Wooley</i> and <i>Hurley</i> by Forcing North Carolina either to Speak When It Does Not Want to or to Stop Promulgating Its Desired Choose Life Message..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Fourth Circuit Opinion (2/11/2014) | A1 |
| B. District Court Opinion (12/7/2012) | B1 |
| C. District Court Judgment (12/7/2012)..... | C1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of North Carolina v. Conti</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 363 (E.D.N.C. 2012) (No. 5:11-cv00470) | 18 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 354 F. Supp.2d 770 (M.D. Tenn. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3t 370 (6th Cir. 2005) | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) | 23-24 |
| <i>Choose Life of Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Henderson v. Stadler</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Henderson v. Stadler</i> , 434 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2005) (Davis, J. dissenting) | 15 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 577 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 564 (D.S.C. 2002) (No. 2-01- 3571-23) | 18 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | i, 36, 37 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d at 868 n.3 (2009) | 9, 20, 21, 26 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 19, 35-36 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 30, 37 |
| <i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2002) (No. 02-20172 Civ.) | 17 |

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) 15, 16, 18

Women’s Res. Network v. Gourley,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1145
(E.D. Cal. 2004) 18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Constitution Amendment I..... 4

Statutes:

N.C.G.S. § 1-72.2 8

N.C.G.S. § 20-63(b1)(39) 5

N.C.G.S. § 20-79.4(b)(41) 4

N.C.G.S. § 20-79.7(a1)..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 20-81.12 5, 17

N.C.G.S. § 20-81.12(b84)..... 4, 6

N.C.G.S. §§ 20-79.7(a1)..... 6

N.C.G.S. §§ 20-79.4(b)(41) 5
